

AA-1-486g  
 AMENDMENT - 1  
December 7, 1967

FEDERAL SPECIFICATION  
 LOCKERS, CLOTHING, STEEL

This amendment, which forms a part of Federal Specification AA-1-486g, dated January 11, 1967, was approved by the Commissioner, Federal Supply Service, General Services Administration, for the use of all Federal agencies.

PAGE 1

Paragraph 1.2.1, line 3. Delete: "(see 6.2)" and substitute "(see 6.2 and 6.3)".

PAGE 2

Paragraph 3.3.2.1, lines 1 and 24. Delete: "flat"; lines 17 and 18. Delete and substitute: "(c) Dead bolt shall be brass, rust proofed steel, or die cast zinc alloy."; line 20. Delete: "disc" and substitute "or 6".

PAGE 3

Paragraph 3.4.2. Delete and substitute:

3.4.2 Locker dimensions. The following tolerances shall be applicable to the overall dimensions indicated in 1.2.1:

Width - Plus or minus 1/16 inch.  
 Depth - Plus 1/8 minus 1/16 inch.  
 Height - Plus or minus 1/8 inch.

When lockers without legs are required (see 3.4.1.3), the overall locker height specified in 1.2.1 shall be reduced by 6 inches.

PAGE 4

Paragraph 3.4.4, line 6. Delete "Type II" and substitute "Type I".

Paragraph 3.4.5, 3rd sentence. Delete and substitute: "Each door shall be equipped with a handle conforming to 3.3.6 and, unless otherwise specified (see 6.2), a built in lock. The lock shall conform to 3.3.2.1, unless a combination lock conforming to 3.3.2.2 is specified (see 6.2)."

Paragraph 3.4.5.2, 2nd sentence. Delete and add at the end of the 1st sentence "and starting not less than 2-3/4 nor more than 6 inches from the top and bottom of the door"

PAGE 5

Paragraph 3.4.8. Add to end of paragraph "The sides may have more holes than required for attachment to a given locker, but not more than the number necessary to achieve interchangeability between the sides for types I and II lockers."

Paragraph 3.4.9, 2nd sentence. Delete and substitute: "When the door closes within a door frame, clearance between the closed door and frame shall not exceed 1/8 inch at top, bottom, and at each side."

Paragraph 3.4.1.1, 1st sentence. Delete and substitute: "The front edge of shelves shall be formed to any one of the following configurations:

- (a) 1/2 inch diameter, 270° coiled bend.
- (b) Channel formed and flanged, with a minimum 3/4 inch front face.
- (c) Formed to two or more bends, with a minimum 3/4 inch front face 90° from the shelf top, and with a return flange formed inward approximately 45° from the front face. Any additional bends shall be returned toward the shelf bottom."

Paragraph 3.4.15, lines 7 and 8. Delete: "immediately above" and substitute "adjacent to".

FSC 7125

AA-L-486g

## PAGE 6

Paragraph 3.4.16.1.1, line 4. Delete: "one on the back wall" and substitute "two on the back wall".

Paragraph 3.4.16.2. Delete and substitute:

3.4.16.2 Type II lockers. Coat hooks for type II lockers shall conform to 3.3.4. Each compartment shall be equipped with one ceiling mounted coat hook, one wall mounted coat hook on each side wall, and two wall mounted coat hooks on the rear wall.

Paragraph 3.6.1, line 2. Delete: '3.4.1.3' and substitute "3.4.13".

## PAGE 7

Paragraph 3.6.3.1. Delete and substitute

3.6.3.1 Free fall. Back and sides of the fully assembled lockers, loaded in accordance with 4.4.3.1, shall withstand a tilt and free fall test conducted in accordance with 4.4.3.1. The locker shall keep its shape, sides and back shall not bend, and no component, assembly, or subassembly shall become loose, dislocated, or fail. Slight dents in the back and sides, that result from the free fall, shall not constitute failure of the test.

## PAGE 8

Table III, 9th major defect. Delete: "Handle not attached as specified, i.e. can be removed from outside of door" and substitute "Means of attaching handle permits removal from outside of door."

## PAGE 9

Table III, 2nd minor defect. Delete: "(coil bend or channel form and flanged)", 8th minor defect Delete: "above" and substitute "adjacent to the"

Paragraph 4.3.3.4, line 6. Delete: "over two lockers wide".

## PAGE 10

Paragraph 4.4.1, line 2. Delete: "each" and substitute "the".

## PAGE 11

Paragraph 4.4.3.2, last sentence. Add: "by means of the built-in lock only".

Paragraph 6.2 (d) and (h). Delete: "flat".

## PAGE 12

Add. 6.3 Size change. The width of types I and II, size 1 lockers has been changed from 12 inches in AA-L-486f to 15 inches in this revision.

CUSTODIANS

Army - GL  
Air Force - 84

Preparing activity

Army - GL